Other impacts 47 3 - 50
(Gains) / losses to be recognised at the end of period 38,720 622 403 39,745
Non-controlling interests (Note 21) (1) 3 26 28
(Gains) / losses to be recognised at the end of period 38,721 619 377 39,717

133

Commitment to society
06
AppendicesGALP ENERGIA Activities Financial performance Principal risks

Galp energia ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2012

Sensitivity analysis
A sensitivity analysis was prepared by the Group in order to measure the impact on liabilities caused by the change in the discount rate. For this purpose an increase of
75 b.p in the discount rate was considered.

Rate of medical cost trend
The long term medical cost growth rate considered by the Group, based on historical growth of premiums and claims rates, is 4%. The sensitivity analysis made to
Petrogal, that represents 89% of Group, reflects that an increase of 1% in growth of premiums rate causes an increase in liability of 14% (€24.187 k), and a decrease of
1% in growth of premiums rate causes a decrease of 11% in liabilities (€19.803 k).

Health insurance sensitivity analysis

Group in 2011

Healthcare Life insurance

Defined
contribution plan
minimum benefit Total

Assumptions
Technical interest rate 5.25% 5.25% 5.25%
Salary increase rate 4.00% 3.00% 3.00%
Current personnel and pre-retirees mortality table TV 88/90 TV 88/90 TV 88/90
Retired personnel mortality table TV 88/90 TV 88/90 TV 88/90
Disability table 50% EVK 80 50% EVK 80 50% EVK 80
Common age for retirement 65 65 65

Method
Projected

credit unit
Projected

credit unit
Projected

credit unit
Changes in past service liability (PSL)

PSL at the end of the previous period 196,761 3,352 3,268 203,381
Current service cost 2,679 117 537 3,333
Interest cost 9,926 171 171 10,268
Actuarial (gain) / loss 2,980 (64) 339 3,255
Benefits paid by the Company (11,386) (203) (23) (11,612)
Other adjustments (2,310) - - (2,310)
PSL at the end of the current period 198,650 3,373 4,292 206,315

Conciliation to the statement of financial position
Total recognised at the beginning of the period – assets / (liabilities) (196,761) (3,352) (3,268) (203,381)
Net cost of the period (12,605) (288) (708) (13,601)
Benefits paid directly by the Company 11,386 203 23 11,612
Gains / (loss) recognised – through comprehensive income (2,980) 64 (339) (3,255)
Other adjustments effect 2,310 - - 2,310
Total recognised at period end – assets / (liabilities) (198,650) (3,373) (4,292) (206,315)

Net cost of the period
Current service cost 2,679 117 537 3,333
Interest cost 9,926 171 171 10,268
Net cost of the period before special events 12,605 288 708 13,601

Conciliation of gains and loss recognised – through comprehensive income
(Gains) / losses to be recognised at the beginning of period 18,414 568 (433) 18,549
Actuarial (gains) and losses from experience 2,980 (64) 339 3,255
(Gains) / losses to be recognised at the end of period 21,394 504 (94) 21,804
Non-controlling interests (Note 21) (1) (3) 6 2
(Gains) / losses to be recognised at the end of period 21,395 507 (100) 21,802

Liabilities	 Discount rate 4.50% Discount rate 5.25% Change

Retirement benefits:
Relating to the retirement fund 377,023 350,017 -7.16%
Not relating to the retirement fund 97,421 94,135 -3.37%

474,444 444,152
Other benefits:

Healthcare 192,781 176,124 -8.64%
Life insurance 3,619 3,377 -6.66%
Defined contribution plan minimum benefit 5,866 5,545 -5.50%

202,266 185,046
676,710 629,198

Captions 3.00% 4.00% 5.00%

Current service cost 2,070 2,693 3,550
Interest cost 8,213 9,284 10,597

10,283 11,977 14,147
Impact on current service cost and interest cost (1,695) - 2,169
Past service liabilities 156,577 176,380 200,567
Impact on past service liabilities (19,803) - 24,187

134

Commitment to society
06
AppendicesGALP ENERGIA Activities Financial performance Principal risks

Galp energia ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2012

Historical analysis of gains and losses
The historical analysis of gains and losses was performed for Petrogal, as they represent 91% of the Galp Energia Group:

24. OTHER PAYABLES

The non-current and current caption “Other payables” as of 31 December 2012 and of 2011 is as follows:

The caption “Advances on sales” includes €194,341 k relates to liabilities for strategic reserves the Group’s competitors (Note 16).

The caption “Suppliers – fixed assets” refers essentially to the surface rights.